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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

E side of Whitec1iff Lane, 260 feet S of the 
ell of East Joppa Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
1sl Election District 
6th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(8909 Whitec1iff Lane) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Joseph and Noelle Bordenski 

Petitioners Case No. 2009-0146-SPH * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Special Hearing filed by Joseph and Noelle Bordenski, the legal property owners. 

Special Hearing relief is requested in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to approve three proposed panhandle lots with in-fee access to 

a private right-of-way in lieu of a public right-of-way at least 30 feet wide. The subject property 

and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing relief 

on behalf of Petitioners was Charles Merritt with Merritt Development Consultants, Inc., the firm . 

that prepared the site plan. Also appearing as counsel for Petitioners was Howard L. Alderman, 

Jr., Esquire. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped 

property and contains 0.6625 acre, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. The property is located on the 

east side of Whitec1iff Lane, south of East Joppa Road, in the Carney area of Baltimore County. 

Whitec1iff Lane is a private road leading from East Joppa Road that is approximately 40 feet 



wide with 20 feet of paving leading to the Oakcrest Village Retirement Community that is 

owned by Oak Campus Partners, LLC. 

As shown on the site plan, there are two properties situated side-by-side on the east side 

of Whitecliff Lane. The uppermost property is owned by Charles Merritt and his wife, Julie 

Merritt. Approximately one year ago, Mr. and Mrs. Merritt came before this Commission for a 

Special Hearing in Case No. 2008-0070-SPH. That property is also a rectangular-shaped 

property consisting of approximately 0.602 acre and zoned D.R.S.S. There was an existing home 

on the property fronting Whitecliff Lane. Petitioners desired to subdivide the property to create 

three buildable lots. A lot would be created with the existing home near Whitecliff Lane (Lot 1) 

with in-fee frontage access to the 30 foot right-of-way, and two additional lots (Lots 2 and 3) 

would be created east of Lot 1. The proposed lots would exceed the 6,000 square foot minimum 

lot area requirement. As with the instant matter, the issue in that case was proposed access, 

which for Lots 2 and 3 would be via an easement extending from Whitecliff Lane along the 

south side of the property. In an Order dated February 28, 2009, Zoning Commissioner William 

1. Wiseman, III granted Petitioners' request to approve access for the lots on a pre-existing, 

paved, non-publicly dedicated right-of-way as shown on the site plan that accompanied the 

petition. A copy of the Order was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 2. 

Similarly, in the instant matter, Petitioners desire to subdivide their property to create 

three buildable lots. There is currently an existing dwelling on the subject property that would 

be razed. The property would then be subdivided into three fairly equal sized lots, each 

exceeding the 6,000 square foot minimum lot area requirement, as well as lot width and setback 

requirements. As shown on the site plan, Lot 1 would have access via the right-of-way on 

Whitecliff Lane. Lots 2 and 3 would have access via the same maintenance and utility easement 
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that was created and approved in Case No. 2008-0070-SPH.l As such, Petitioners are requesting 

approval of the three proposed lots as panhandle lots, with in-fee access via the private right-of­

way in lieu of a public right-of-way at least 30 feet wide. 

In support ofthe special hearing request, Petitioners' attorney, Mr. Alderman, introduced 

a number of documents concerning use of and access to Whitecliff Lane and the previously 

mentioned maintenance and utility easement for proposed Lots 2 and 3 of the Merritt property. 

First, Mr. Alderman submitted a Deed dated May 28, 1959 that was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 4. This Deed allowed access by others "for the purposes of 

ingress and egress" of Whitecliff Lane (formerly Brandt Avenue). Next were a Deed and 

Agreement dated August 23, 1988 and a Deed and Agreement dated January 31, 1991, which 

were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 5 and 6, respectively. These 

documents memorialized Baltimore County's right to construct and maintain sewers, drains, 

water pipes, and other municipal utilities and services along Whitecliff Lane, for access to public 

utilities by the properties located on Whitecliff Lane. The next two documents were a 

"Declaration for Private Ingress, Egress, Maintenance and Utility Easement and Easement 

Agreement" dated July 22, 2008 and a "Declaration for Maintenance of Whitecliff Lane" dated 

July 28, 2008, which were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 7 and 8, 

respectively. Petitioners' Exhibit 7 memorialized a declaration and agreement on the part of the 

Merritt's to permit Petitioners in the instant matter, the Bordenski's, the right to use the easement 

Petitioners have also complied with Section 32-4-409(b)(2)(ii) of the Baltimore County Code which specifies that 
a panhandle driveway must be 12 feet in width per lot where two lots are involved, for a total of 24 feet wide for 
Lots 2 and 3. As shown on the site plan, the panhandle driveways have been provided for on the south side of the 
subject property extending to Whitecliff Lane, although actual proposed access to Lots 2 and 3 would be via the 
same maintenance and utility easement established in the prior case. 
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area between the parties' two properties for the purpose of vehicular and pedestrian ingress and 

egress, and for the installation and maintenance of utilities in the easement area. Petitioners' 

Exhibit 8 memorialized an agreement between the Merritt's (owners of Lots 2 and 3 of their 

minor subdivision) and Matthew and Tina Crow (owners of Lot 1 of that minor subdivision) for 

the maintenance and repair of Whitecliff Lane by either of these parties in the event they or their 

assigns, including contractors and subcontractors, cause damage to Whitecliff Lane during 

construction of homes on any of the three lots. Finally, Mr. Alderman submitted a Deed dated 

April 9, 2007 granting ownership of the subject property to Petitioners in the instant matter. This 

Deed was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 9. 

Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. A comment was received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review 

("DPR") dated December 1 0, 2008 which indicates that the developer shall have a title attorney 

certify that he has the right to burden existing right-of-way with utilities and access for three lots. 

In response, Mr. Alderman submitted an opinion letter dated June 12, 2007 from attorney James 

D. O'Connor, Esquire to the County's Bureau of Land Acquisition, which was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 3. This letter was sent in response to similar 

concerns as to the proposed Merritt minor subdivision and whether they had a right to the 

existing right-of-way for utilities and access for their proposed three lots. Mr. O'Connor opined 

that based on his investigation into the Deeds and uses pertaining to Whitecliff Lane that the 

Merritt property did have utilities and ingress/egress access to the existing right-of-way. Mr. 

Alderman indicated that the letter serves to respond to and address the DPR comment in the 

instant case as welL 
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The private roadway known as WhitecliffLane (formerly Brandt Avenue) was, based on 

the evidence presented, established well before the development proposal for the subject 

property was submitted. Mr. Alderman proffered that in evaluating the proposed development 

and the relief requested, the potential impact on the community served by Whitecliff Lane would 

be minimal. None of the residents having a right to use Whitecliff Lane appeared at the hearing 

or expressed in any manner opposition to the relief requested. The proposed development would 

meet all the minor subdivision regulations and would meet all of the criteria set forth in Section 

502.1 of the B.C.Z.R., including that it would not overcrowd the land, cause an undue 

concentration of people, or overburden the roadway, nor would it be detrimental to the health, 

safety, or general welfare of the locale. 

Considering of all the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the 

special hearing relief. I find that the proposed access is appropriate in this instance, given that 

the private roadway has existed in its present scale and condition since 1988 and is proposed to 

serve only two additional lots, as a result of the proposed minor subdivision, beyond what exists 

presently in this case. I also believe it is prudent that Petitioners and any subsequent owners of 

the proposed three new dwellings will utilize the existing private ingress, egress, maintenance 

and utility easement that was created in the prior case involving the Merritt's. This will likely 

reduce the impervious surfaces that would result if the panhandle strips were actually used for 

ingress and egress to and from those newly created lots. Overall, I believe Petitioners' plans are 

appropriate and would cause the least impact to this small residential community that utilizes 

WhitecliffLane in combination with the Oakcrest Village continuing care community. 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners' request for 

special hearing should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this Jtf-ilo day of February, 2009 that Petitioners' request for Special Hearing relief 

filed in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) 

to approve three proposed panhandle lots with in-fee access to a private right-of-way in lieu of a 

public right-of-way at least 30 feet wide be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioners may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk 
until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T: SMITH, JR. 
THOMASH. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

February 26, 2009 

HOWARD L. ALDERMAN JR., ESQUIRE 
LEVIN &GANN 
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 800 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 

Case No. 2009-0146-SPH 

Property: 8909 Whitecliff Lane 


Dear Mr. Alderman: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case . 

. . In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing· 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

D~puty Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore Courity 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: Charles Merritt, Merritt Development Consultants, Inc., 2418 Ea~t Joppa Road, Baltimore MD 21234 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fa'{ 410-887-3468 
. www.baltimorecountymd.gov . 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


11/17/2008 14:09 MERRITT DEVELOPMENT PAGE 01/01•
Petition for Special Hearing 

to the Zoning Conunissi ner of Baltimore County 
, t~ 

for the property located at _890 hitecliff La~~ 
which Is presently zoned ..PR_~~ t;, 

Ihis Petition shall De tiled With the uepartment ot Pennits and ue"e1op~nt Management. 'rhe undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Speeial Hearing under Section -10.7 of the Zoning Regulations of 
Baltimore County. to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

._~ ___ , __~____ • _ _ ·7 _ ­

A Special Hearing to approve three (3) proposed panhandle lots with in-fee access to a 
private right-of-way in lieu of a public right-of-way at least 30 feet wide. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescrtbed by the zoning regulations. . 

I, or we. agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, adlfertislng, posting. etc. and furtheugree to and are to be OOl,ll'lded by It1e 

zoning regulations anclmstnctions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the .toning law for Baltimore County. 


ItWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury. that Ime are the legal owner{$) of the propertywrrich 
is the subject oflhis Petitiol'\. 

r:gntr,pct PWclmSArR,fSSC legal,Ownerf::}; 

Name Type Of Pnnt 

Address TmepnoneNO. 

City Slate ziP COde 

Attome,! For Petitione,.: 
Addre$S TeIe~e No. 

Eallstoo, MD 21047 
Name - Type 01' Print Cily s~ Z~C~ 

Rep,rf!.Sentative to be kgaYIGted:
SlgnalUre 

MOe, Inc Charles Merritt 
Ccmpany Name 

2418 E Joppa Road 41 0-663~5525 
Address Telephone No.Am,timore. MD 21234 
Cily iiPCOdit cli'f ilp Ci)3EI 

OfFICE USE ONLy 

ESTIMATED L.£IIIGTI-l OF HrARING ____ 

41 O~960-8816 
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Exhibit A 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME on the East side of Brandt Avenue at the distance of 250 
feet southerly from the southeast comer of Brandt Avenue and Joppa Road and running 
thence binding on the East side of Brandt Ave. as now located 40 feet wide South 3 
degrees 05 minutes West 102.78 feet thence leaving Brandt Avenue for a new division 
line parallel with Joppa Road South 87 degrees 05 minutes East 290.29 feet to intersect 
the Eastern outline of the whole tract of land of which the land now being described is a 
part thence running and binding on part of said outline North 7 degrees 23 minutes West 
104.46 feet and thence tunning parallel with Joppa Road North 87 degrees 05 minutes 
West 271.61 feet to the place of beginning. The improvements thereon being known as 
No. 8909 Whitecliff Road. 

BEING the same property which by Deed of even date herewith and recorded or intended to be 
recorded among the Land ftecords of Baltimore County, Maryland immediately prior hereto, was' 
granted and conveye9 by Laurie Buell Griffie, Personal Representative of the Estate of Lawrence 
G. Buell, Jr. unto Joseph J. Bordenski and Noelle E. Bordenski. husband and wife, the herein 
Borrowers, in fee simple. . 

'BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [M8A CE 62-25529] 8M 25674, p. 0288. Printed 11/07/2008. Image available as 
of 05/30/2007. 

Pile No: 07-8-0479 





CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION , NOTICE OF ZONING' , 
" "HEARING ' , '. ~ , 

: "Th~ Zoning cri~missioner~ 
!,Baltimore County, Iby authority

of the Zoning Act and Regula-' 
tlons of Baltimore County will 
holda, public 'hearing In Jow, 
son, ,Maiyland~on the, property' 
I,Qentified herein as follows:' 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 
i 'c~slj: il2009-0146-SPH)' , 
i ~909, 8912, & 8915 Whitecllff 

Lane , -; , " in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 
E/slde of Whltecllff Lane, ,260 


'feet south'of centerline of East 

once in each of __I__,s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing Joppa Rol!:d '..'

1st Election District, . ", 

6th Co'uncilmanlc,Distrlct 

Legal ,Owner(s): 'Joseph-" & 
 on I/c20 I ,20Q.L., 

I. :Noelle Bordenski ' '.',,I ' 

~ Special' Hearing:' to approve 
lt~ree ,.(proposed) panhandle 
! lots within f.ee access to a pr,l, ~ The Jeffersonian
i vate right of way in lieu of a 
\ public right of. way at least 30 o Arbutus Times 
: feet wide, ',':' ',: ' 
l ,Hearing: Wednesday.' Febru~ o Catonsville Times I ary 4. 2009 at 9:00 8.m:ln 
r Room 104. JeflerSon Bulld~ o Towson Times 
I Ing.l 05 Wast' Chesa"eake 

,iAveriufi. Towso~ 21204 " ' o Owings Mills Times -I ',1 \ • "' .. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN. III 

Zoning Commissioner for7 ' 
 o NE Booster jReporter 
Baltimore, County : . , 

\ NOTES: (1 ) Hearings 'are 
 o North County News 
Handicapped 'Accessible; for 

special "accommodations 
, 


,Please Contact. the Zoning 

,Commissioner's OffIce at' 

(410) 881,43.116,. . , .,' 
,'-(2) For imorma!lon concern. 

Ing the .file, and/or, Hearing,: 

CO,ntact, ,the Zoning R,eView Of"- ,j'

flee at (410) 887-3391.' '. 

JT 1f7OO Jan:,20 ' • 19251'1 

',.il. "'_...- , 'I ' LEGAL ADVERTISING " . 



--

e 

CeR11FlCA'ft OF P0511NG 


/ 

K'E: ~ Number: "z.QO~ - OI4.<..c:, - SFlj 


. ~/Oeve!oper' .JD;:£;f'H .&,~\ 


~of He~/ C1osll't1, J3=e,. 4\ \ -Zou'i 


. fhl~ i~ to certlf4 under the penatie5 of per~ that the ~ce~a1.I 5i~,) requrea bq IaN were po9ted ~IClIaJsl4 

a1 tne prop~ located at .. <0'10"') . wh IJE.G+\£( LP.N~ 

fhe :;~ ,)were po5t.ed a1 __~\+\~,q...:...\t--:=o::....l).I--________________ 

\ (Month, !/at.l, Ye::r) 

Charles E, Merritt 
98~1 Ma::t1edt Road 
BatlmCl"e, Mil 21~4 
. 410~66?~??62 





MARYLAND 

December 23, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0146-SPH 
8909,8912 & 8915 Whitecliff Lane 
E/side of Whitecliff Lane, 260 feet south of centerline of East Joppa Road 
1st Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Joseph & Noelle Bordenski 

Special Hearing to approve three (proposed) panhandle lots within fee access to a private right 
of way in lieu of a public right of way at least 30 feet wide. . 

Hearing: Wednesday, February 4,2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


~Y4 ~tou> 
Timothy Kotroco . 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: Jbseph'& Noelle Bordenski, 2120 Fallston Road, Fallston 21047 

Charles Merritt, MDC, 2418 E. Joppa Road, Baltimore 21234 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUl:SDAY, JANUARY 20,2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

. Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 2 J204/ Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov . 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, January 20, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please'forward billing to: 
Joseph Bordenski 
2120 Fallston Road 
Fallston, MD 21047 

4'10-960-8816 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore Coun'ty, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0146-SPH 
8909,8912 & 8915 Whitecliff Lane 

E/side of Whitecliff Lane, 260 feet south of centerline of East Joppa Road . 

1sl Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Joseph & Noelle Borde,nski 


. Special Hearing to approve three (proposed) panhandle lots within fee access to a private right 
. of way in lieu of a public right of way at least 30 feet wide, . 

Hearing: Wednesday, February 4.2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building. 

West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 


NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 

ACCOMODATIONS. PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386 .. 


(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting, a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both atieast fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: _---'-d--o-n"'" __ ___'---11----,_tJ_J_4_b_",, s----:.f_f1-"-­
Petitioner: ..\cse-e~-t ~ NoE.lJ..E. 6oCD~~k...j 
Address or Location: fY1P4.A wh I7EGU \=~ lAl~c 

/ 8'113 ~ 81/~-==:::'"
J 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: .)(\ e=?\.~H ESc g.OE:"Nsk:.i 
Address: 'Zi 20 ;:::::A LL~1JN Ro,~o 

~ LLS'ruN No -2..(041 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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MAR Y LAN. D 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TJMOTH~ M. KO;O}Qf;,9.rPireclor
County Executive a~\1fof~mihl ijNfmits and 

. Development Management 

Joseph & Noelle Bordenski 
2120 Fallston Rd. 
Fallston, MD 21047 

RE: Case Number 2009-0146-SPH, 8909; 8913; 8915 WhitecliffLll. 

Dear: Joseph & Noelle Bordenski 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning Review, 
Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 18, 2008 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval .. 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. As of this date, we have not 
received any comments from any of these agencies .. You may verify any possible comments by 
contacting the agency directly at the numbers listed below: 

Development Plans Review (Traffic) . 410-887-3751 
Fire Department 410-887-4880 
State Highway Administration 410-545-5600 
Office of Planning 410-887-3480 
Department of Environmental Protection 

and Resource Management (DEPRM) 410-887 -5859 
Recreation and Parks 410-887-3824 
Maryland Office of Planning - Chesapeake 

Bay Critical Area (CBCA) 410-767-4489 
.Department of Natural Resources - Floodplain 410-631-3914 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Zoning 
Review at 410-887-3391. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lw 

C: 	 People's Counsel 
MDC, Inc; Charles Merritt; 2418 Joppa Rd.; Baltimore, MD 21234 

Zoning Review' County Office Building 

III West qesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410"887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Direc.tor DATE: December 10,2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management RECEIVED 

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review JAN $ ®2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting ZONING COMMISSIONER 
For December 15,2008 
Item No. 2009-146 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The developer shall have a title attorney certify that he has the right to burden 
existing right-of-way with utilities and access for three lots. 

DAK:C~:cab 
cc: File 
ZAC-lTEM NO 2009-146-1215200S.doc 



PAGE 11/12ENG ACCESS PERMITS12/15/2008 08:57 e 

Martin O'Malley, Govtmor I S+n·te~ IJohn P. Porcari, Secretary . 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Il.(l, Neil 1. .Pedersen. AdminLstrator 

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

. Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No 100'-O~-'5l'~ 
Permits and Development Management e':)o~ W~\'''T'~CLI Ft= LA.,..sf 
County Office Building, Room 109 ~~"'Ii)~I.J?~ \1><vp~# C'Z.1"1' 

'C'P'I;.;C\A-L+\'!1.;WU",,, .Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
infonnation this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. 2.C()~- Ot4f.:l-S9~. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 

410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 e?Ctension 5593. AIso,you may E-mail him at 

(mbaileY@Sha.state.md. us). 


Very truly yours, 

.. Q~~ .... 

. ....:: 4 Steven D. Foster.~ 
l'fJ{J-- Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

J 

My telephone 'number/toU-free nurnberfs '.~~_________ 
Ma.ryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.22S/l Statewide Toll Froe 

StreetAddl'ess: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone: 410.545.0300 • www.~arvlandroads.enm,-:::, 

www.~arvlandroads.enm
mailto:mbaileY@Sha.state.md


RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
8909 Whitecliff Lane; E/S Whitecliff Lane, 
260' S orc/line of East Joppa Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
1st Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
LegaIOwner(s): Joseph & Noelle Bordenski * FOR 

Petitioner( s) 
* BAL TIMORE COUNTY 

* 09-146-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent ofany hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent . . 
and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

(J"./c !; ;)~/H) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO RECE\\J(O 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 DEC (} 9 rL008 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 , .••........•. 


,~. -,-.--"''' (410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9th day of December, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Charles Merritt, Merritt Development Consultants, Inc, 2416 

. East Joppa Road, Baltimore, MD 21234, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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~ONNOR, HAMMEL & BUTLER, p.e
ATTORNEYS AT LAW . 

100 WEST ROAD JAMES D. O'CONNOR 
MARY ANN HAMMEL SUITE 215 OF COUNSEL: 
ELLYN S. BUTLER TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 PAMELA S. JONES 
MARY JEAN KRETSCHMER 
BRYAN J. PELINO PHONE (410) 321-0595 

FAX (410) 321-1436 

June 12,2007 

Baltimore County Bureau of Land Acquisition 
County Office Building, Room 319 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attention: Ms. Lois Ruhl 

RE: 8907 Whitecliff Lane/Tax Account No. 11-06-082511 

Dear Ms. Ruhl: 

The undersigned examined title in connection with the acquisition of the above­
referenced property by Charles E. Merritt, III and Julie L. Merritt, his wife. A copy of the 
Merritts' title Deed is enclosed for your convenience. 

Access to the property is by way of Whitecliff Lane. Whitecliff Lane was formerly 
known as Brandt Avenue. As you can see from the legal description in the Merritts' Deed, this 
property binds for 100 feet on the East side of Whitecliff Lane (formerly Brandt Avenue). The 
bed of Whitecliff Lane is titled to Norman Lewis Brandt and Shirley Brandt, his wife, by virtue 
ofthe Deed dated May 28, 1959 and recorded in Liber WJR No. 3533, page 613, a copy of 
which is also enclosed. Mr. and Mrs. Brandt's ownership is subject to "the right of use in 
common with others entitled thereto in and to Brandt Avenue and hereinbefore described for 
purposes of ingress and egress". Mr. and Mrs. Merritt, as owners of 8907 Whitecliff Lane, are 
one of the parties entitled to the right of use in common of Brandt Avenue for purposes of 
ingress and egress. 

An easement granting the right to install and maintain utilities in the bed of Whitecliff 
Lane is specifically granted in the Deed dated October 17, 1998, and recorded in Liber SM No. 
8010, Page 285, a copy of which is enclosed. This Deed specifically provides on Page 286 that 
the easement is for the use and benefit of 8709 Whitecliff Lane (which is the same property 
described in the Deed dated October 31, 1980 and recorded in Liber EHK,Jr. No. 6224, page 
565). 

If you have any questions or require further information regarding the rights of access for 
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Baltimore County Bureau of Land Acquisition 
June 12,2007 
Page Two 

ingress and egress and for the maintenance and installati on of utilities for 8907 Whitecliff Lane, 
please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. Thank you for your cooperation in this regard. 

onnor, Hammel & Butler, P.A. 
00 West Road, Suite 215 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
Phone: 410-321-0595 

Professional Liability Insurance: 
Medmarc Casualty Insurance Co. 
Policy No: 06APMD00025 
Policy Limits:$I,OOO,OOO/$l,OOO,OOO 

JDO\kan 

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Charles R Merritt, III 

.. 
F:ourfiles/settJements/07-E-0479A/county letter 



7:~ 

.'ElIII),illd:etatta ?I riB1' or lia;y, in the year one thousand nine 

btm~d ~,~, bet'!nioen LILLIE M. BRANDT and ERNE'>T P. BiWniT~ her husband • 

.of theO~tr of, Bal~"inthe Sta.te of J.\a.t:7land,of the first part, Grantors, 

and Ncm.tAN l$iIs,~and artimEt BRAND'I', IUs wife, of the seo~. pert, Grantees. 

mNEBSE1H, tbatin oonsidwoatian of the BUm of Five Dol.lars (t5.oo), 


and other good and v,!l:ol1b18 conad:derationa, the receipt of which is hereby 


a.okncn.:leclged,' the said Lillie M. Brandt and Ernest P. Brandt, her husband, do 


hereby grant and convS)' unto the said Norman Lewis Brandt and ShirlE\Y Branlt, IUs 

wits, a.s teDlintrJ by the entireties, their a.sJiigns, the survivor of tbl;!ll! and the 


survivorls heirs a.nd a.ss;!.gns, in fee simple, all that lot or.parcel of land 


situate and :qing in the Count)' of Ba.ltimore, State of Maryland, aforesaid, and 


deseribed as fo11Ol18, that 18 to SII\T I 


. BEGIN.NINO for the same at the intersection of the South side. of Joppa 
Road. l.;J fliltlt 'ldde with the intsruction of the "Eaat side of DrMdt Avenue, running 

. 	thence ..,1:th and binding on the East liide of Brandt lrvenue South 3 degrees 05 minutes 
west 353.62 feet to intBl'Seet the _.therll outline of the 2.79 acre tract of land 
heretofore Gonveyed by L1llie K. Bran.:tt to L. H. Ricbte:r, running thence and 
bin~g on plirlOt llaid Glltline North 81 degrees 05 lIlinutes West 190. feat, thence 
North 3 degr~s05' 1II1nut.. East. 20 feet, thence South 67 degrees 0$ lIIinut.es East 
150 feet, tbtlloeNorth 3degr.ees 05 mil:111tae East 333.62 feet to theSoutb side or 
Joppa Roa4, then~e r;I). the. South aide of Joppa. Road South 87 degreeaOS mLnutee 
East 40 hette the P1aee ot beg:inning. 

BEING a perMon o! the proporty whiohby Deed dated the 12th day of 

April 19,:)6, and recorded lDIlong the Lmd Rocoros of Balti:nDre County in Liber 29B, 

folio 1%,' wugrant.ed and OOflVli\red by David Shanklill to William O. Shanklin, 

aleo known as William H. Shanklin. 


BEING .ALSO a partion of the proptrty which ty the Last Will and Testa­

ment of W:Ulilllll Ii. Sll.anltl1n Wall davis.oo to Lillie III. Brandt, lIhich Will is dated 

the 29th day or 1Iarch, 1934. and reca"ded among the Records of the ltegf.ster of 

Wille of Balt:iJlioI:e CO\mty in Willa Liber 37, folio 240. 


TOOE'lHER ldth the buildings and improvanenta thereupon erected, made 

or being, &nd all end av8rT. the rights, &ll1:\T8, W8;1I1, waters, privileges, 

appurtenanoetl and advantages to the sue balonging or anyw:I.se apperta.:ining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and prenisell above 

described and llISltioned and hereby intl!ndedto be OOllVli\red, togetiler with 

the rights, priv:Ueges, appUlotenanoes and advantages thereto belonging or 

appertaini.ng, unto and to the proper US1l snd. betie1'it of the said NOl'mall Lew:l.a 

Brandt and ShiI'ler Br~dt, ,hia 1Ii1"e, ut.enBntB by the entireties, their assigns, 

th~lIunivoI:' at them and the survivarfe b~jr,1I lind ass1gna,in he 81lbplol sub­

ject, howev':,~. t1he.rfglit4ifus8 inO'Gtiriidn JI:1.ta. others entitled there-to in 

Ind to "4:t~~.,~~et~ ~blid'f'llZ' p1,li'pOSllll ot ingr~. and Ilgpes&. 

PETITIONER'StiT 
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·:-8'10 rA6!285 
"l2e ~ c.i..t. ....~ 

·rM.. teed Lf !:a....nt ..4a thb I~ay of October, 1988 

by and betweenJ:orMan Lewia Brandt and"S~irley Bran~ hia wit. 

hereinafter called the party of the firat part an~Lawr.nce G. 

Buell party of the a.cone! part. 

Wit,neaa.th iI!. conaideration of the aua of $5.00 tha rec.ipt 

i\ 	 of wbich ia h.r.by aclmowledged. the party of the tint par.t doea 


h.r.by qrlUlt. unto the party of the aecone! part hit peraonal rapre­


..ntaUvea and a..ic;na, a non-excluaive riqht to lay, conattuct 


and _intalA aewera, draina, water pipea aM other undar~mind 

utilities lUI:'! servicea inclucUnq but not lilllited to und.r~nd 

.l~tdc a.rvice and cable TV lines, throuqh the land 0" the 

partie. of the first part aituate in BaltiMor. county, State of 

Maryland; .a::.4 ..ewen, dralA.,vater pipes and other utilities 

and services to be laid in the ...._nt ar.a wbich is .s...cribed 

a. followa: 

8einq an eaaement ar.a Forty ('0) F••t vide and cona.tatinq 

of the bed of Whitecliff lload extending Southerly fro. Joppa Iioad 

I 
a dbtance of 353.62 feet all AI .hown on the Plat attachi:ohe,ecr "_,, 

and made is pa~t hereof. ., a.ar Jr•• 
I45tfI5 t»H.J nor:u 

FOR TI'l'LR1 see Dead dated May 28, 1959 and re<::orded uonq JOIlTISS 
the Lend bcorda of Baltilllore COunty in Liber WJI! No. 3533 folio 
613 frOID LitHe M. Brandt and huaban4 to the Party of. the Firat 
Part. 

..... 

,
SA CE 62.7865] Book SM 8010, p. 0285. Pnnted 0312612007. Onli~e 


:f-IMGRUQUNn.G1RCllIT CDl(RT (LaOQ Record!?) 1M , ~ ---_.••,,--_. ~ ...... ~-' ,. 


(3joo,2005. •.t, 	 _c-' 

• 

H..c!JVEO P'OII TllAr.SFEf! 
$t!!e De;>ortmGI'II fit 

~~·s-.ments & Taxat*' 
'. ' . .' ':- ."0 ('..>..nt, 

d/' /~:..1tZ..;>-p-

http:t,neaa.th


~'I/ED FOR TRAN~~8 , 0 4 PA6E 3 9 Z. . ,
e ~.- n..~_ =-TAX NOT P.fOUl"!O\. ... ........rtment of , <;;tc'r r:~ f.!': "Co 


~mt;n1S &6.a:: ,,~'A:~·'!qi~~~'c:die -~t.C~!;.:J ..... '.: . 
•, ~ t:IfIU.. "" 1lV 87-049-2 o.r.e 2-"f-&::'.:>. lH. If0... J.o. 1-2-876· 

. It.. 2 (U) 

THIS DEE!) .... ~...... "to .23i'" of AU""ST • to t" 
year 1988. betwe.n NORMAN t.EWIS BRAHDT. atld SHIILIY BIWIDT. hi. vUe, of 

J~altiml>re County. Stat. of MarylaDCl. partie. of th. fint pert; &tid 

BAt.TIKDIlE COUNTY. MARY'LARD. a body corporate and politic, party of the 

I••cond part. 

WHEREAS, the party of tbe second part d••ir•• to con.truct aDd ..iatata 

...era. draina. vat.r pipes aDd otber _nicipel uti11tie. end ••ntc.a in. 

on. througb aDd acroa. the land hereinafter deacrib.d. ad tb. pertf.e. of 

tbe fir.t p.rt ar. willing to gr.nt such right. 

NOW. 1'REIlEFOltE. in consideration of the 1'1'8111... end the •• of ODe 

DolleI'. the r.ceipt vbereof i. her.by .cknowledaad. the aaid partial of the 

•
fir.t p.rt h.r.by Irat .nd convey UDto Balt1llor. County. KarylAad •• body 

corporate ad politic. ita BUcce••ora and ••alma. the ript to lay, 

con.truct aDd l114intain ...ers. draina. w.t.r plpe. aDd other auatcipal 

utilltie. and ••rvic•• in. on. through and .cro•• tb. laDd of the p.rtle. of 

tbe flr.t part. situate in Baltlmor. County. Stat. of Maryland. .aid ....1'•• 

drains. wat.r pipes and oth.r muntcipal utilitle. and aervicea to b. laid in II 
th. easelllent whlch is described a. followa: I#f9!i62 COOI~: f2:ll 

02115/Bi , 
Situ.te in the El.v.nth Ilectlon Di.trlct of Baltimore Couaty. 

BEING .n ••••lIIent of irr.gular d1llleuions .cro.. the prop.rty of the 
partie. of the first part. said .a.eIUI1lt containing 0.115 acre (7.620 .q. 
ft.) • more or l.s.. a. .hown shad.d aDd indicat.d "DlAlRAGI " VTIt.ITY 
EASENEHT" on Baltimore County Bureau of t.and Acqulsition Dravtal No. 
IV 87-049-2. whicb i. attach.d h.reto ad made. part h.reof. 

TOGETHER with • temporary ea.ement for con.truction purpos•• cont.iu1nl 
0.153 .cre (6,680 sq. ft.). IIIOre or 1•••• a••bOWl1 iDdicateci "TEHPOIAIY 
CONSTRUCTION AREA"· OD the aforesaid Drawing No. llW 87-049-2. wbich is 
attach.d her.to and mad. a part h.Teof; said t ..porary ......Dt shall b.come 
null and void UpOD the compl.tion of th. inn.ll.t1on of utUity faciUti•• 
In the aas.mant hereinabova d••cribed. and tha parti.. of tbe fir.t p.rt 
h.rein shall hold the prop.rty ov.r which tba said tnpor.ry aa.a.a1lt ruDS 

fr•• andcl.ar of said tempor.ry e.sement. 

I 
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RW 88-136-18, -181 
;;'1.0. 5-77-9 
It. 43 (U) 

THIS Df!:BI) and ~. IIada this '31<>-1 day Of~. in the 


year 199'. between ~ LIllIS BRAIID'f and: SBIJlLBY BIAIID'f, his wife, partie. 


of the first' part;~TIMOU ~. 1IIltYLAND, a body corporate and politic. 


party of the second part; anI'l.tAXRBBCII. G. BUELL, party of the third part. 


lIHEREAS. the party of the second pert daa1rea to construct and Minta.1n 


sewerB. drainB. water pipes and other municipal. utilitie. and aervices in. 


on. through and aeross the land bereinaft.". ducl:'ibed. and the parti.. of 


the firBt part are willing to grant sucb right. 


MOW. 'l"HEltEI'OllE, in ccmaiderat10n of the p~s.. and the awa of ODe 


.Dollar, the receipt whereof 1e herUy acknowledged. the said parties of the 


first part hereby grant and convey QDto Balt1.lllore County. IfarylaDG. a bOat 


corporat, and politic. it. wcc••sora and 88S'\gft8. the right to lay. 


construct and maintain .ewer., draiDs. water pipes and other llmicipal 


utilities and services in,· on, tbrov.gh and across the land of the partiea of 


the fir.t part, situate in Balt:1:am:e count!. State of llarfland, said ...,..a, 


drains, wat.". pipe. and other IIIWlicipal utlliU.. and aervi.eN to a.....lAidub _" ".lg"a.~lj,~'Pr iTV.;; ".. s.: 

the easement which is described as follows:, 02/ . '01 
,~ 

Situate in the Eleventh Election Di.trict of Baltimore County. 

BEING an ..._nt of irregular dimensions across the property of the 

partie. of the' firat part. said e...ant containing 0.080 acre (3.470 sq. 

ft.). more or less. a. show shaded and lncUcated "DlIAllULGB & tn'ILI'l'Y 

1ASltIIBIiT" on Baltimon CCIImty Bt.u:'ea'u of Land Acqu1aition' Drawing Mo. 

R1I 88-136-18 and a. 88-136-181. which are attached hereto and made .. part 

hereof. 


FOR TITLE: See Deed dated ltay 28. 1959 and recoriec1 -11\1 the Land 

. aecorda of Baltimore County in Libel' ••J.R. Mo. 3533. folio 613 fJ:all Lillle 


M. Brandt and Erne.t P. Brandt. her hwIband QDto HorJIIIm Lewis Brandt and 

Shirley Brandt. hi. wife. 


R~C'::··::-J ~ ..... ~ T~"···~~e:R 
r " ~ ~ 

J,.' ":'~' 
..~, ~ 
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AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: 

O'Connor, Hammel & Butler, P.A. 

100 West Road, Suite 215 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

File No. 08,.171 


DECLARATION FOR PRIVATE INGRESS, EGRESS, 

MAINTENANCE AND UTILITY EASEMENT 


AND EASEMENT AGREEMENT 


. THIS DECLARATION FOR PRIVATE INGRESS, EGRESS, MAINTENANCE 
AND UT LITY EASEMENT AND EASEMENT AGREEMENT, is made this ,2Qo~( day of 

2008, by CHARLES E. MERRITT, III and JULIE L. MERRITT 
(he~ aft referred to as the "Declarants"). 

All references herein are to the Land Records of Baltimore County. 

A. Charles E. Merritt, III and Julie L. Merritt were the Grantees, in fee simple, of all 
that parcel of property more fully described in the Deed dated April 9, 2007 and recorded among 
the Land Records in Liber SM No. 25550, folio 544 (the "Merritt Property"); 

B. Joseph J. Bordenski and Noelle Bordenski (hereinafter referred to as 
"Bordenski") are the owners, in fee simple, of all that parcel of property more fully described in 
the Deed dated April 9, 2007 and recorded among the Land Records in Liber SM No. 25674, 
folio 282 (hereinafter referred to as "Parcel 13T'); 

C. Charles E. Merritt, III and Julie L. Merritt have obtained approval from Baltimore 
County for the Minor Subdivision of the Merritt Property into a residential subdivision 
containing three lots as shown on the plat entitled "Minor Subdivision Plan Whitecliff Lane" as 
Baltimore County Minor Subdivision Project No. 07048M (the "Minor Subdivision Plan"); 

D. The Minor Subdivision Plan creates three lots namely (i) Lot 1, the improvements 
thereon to 'be known as 8903 Whitecliff Lane, (ii) Lot 2, the improvements thereon to be known 
as 8905 Whitecliff Lane, and (iii) Lot 3, the improvements thereon to be known as 8907 
Whitecliff Lane; 

E. As part of the Minor Subdivision Plan, the Declarants are creating a private 
ingress, egress, maintenance and utility easement for Lots 2 and 3 of the Minor Subdivision Plan 
and for the benefit of the Parcel 137 in the 24' wide area shown as the "24' Private Ingress, 
Egress Maintenance & Utility Easement for Lots 2 & 3 and Parcel 137" (the "Easement Area") 
on the Minor Subdivision Plan; 

SALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-27121] Book SM 27266, p. 00B1. Printed 0210312009. Online 

08125!2008 
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RETURN TO: 

O'Connor, Hammel & Butler, P.A. 

100 West Road, Suite 215 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
File No. 08-171 

DECLARATION FOR MAINTENANCE OF 
WHITECLIFF LANE 

THIS DECLARATION FOR MAINTENANCE OF WHITECLIFF LANE is made 
this 28th day of .Iuly , 2008 by CHARLES E. MERRITT and JULIE L. 
MERRITT, and MATTHEW H. CROW and TINA M. CROW (hereinafter collectively referred 
to as the "Declarants"). 

RECITALS 

All references herein are to the Land Records of Baltimore County. 

A. Charles E. Merritt, III and Julie L. Merritt were the Grantees, in fee simple, of the 
property known as 8911 Whitecliff Lane by virtue of a Deed dated April 9, 2007 and recorded 
among the Land Records in Liber SM No. 25550, page 544; 

B. Charles E. Merritt, III and Julie L. Merritt obtained approval from Baltimore 
County for the Minor Subdivision of 8911 Whitecliff Lane as Baltimore County Minor 
Subdivision Project No. 07-048M into a residential subdivision containing three lots (the "Lots") 
as shown on the plat entitled "Minor Subdivision Plan WhitecliffLane," (the "Minor Subdivision 
Plan"); 

C. Matthew H. Crow and Tina M. Crow are the owners, in fee simple, of Lot 1 as 
shown on the Minor Subdivision Plan, the improvements thereon to be known as No. 8903 
Whitecliff Lane, by virtue of a Deed dated July 10th, 2008 and recorded among the Land 
Records in Liber SM No. 27265 , page 455 

D. Charles E. Merritt and Julie L. Merritt remain the owners of Lot 2 and Lot 3 as 
shown on the Minor Subdivision Plan; 

E. Access from the Declarants' Lots to and from Joppa Road is via WhitecliffLane, 
being forty feet (40') wide and more fully described in the Deed recorded in the Land Records at 
Liber WJR No. 3533, page 613; 

F. Declarants desire to provide for repair of any damage done to Whitecliff Lane by 
construction traffic andlor construction vehicles during the. construction of homes on any of 
Declarants'Lots. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declarants hereby declare that each of the Lots shall be held, 
sold and conveyed subject to the following covenants and conditions, which said conditions shall 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [M8A CE 62-27159J Book 8M 27304, p, 0108. Printed 02/03/2009. Online ~ PETITIONER'S09/1012008. 
~ EXHIBIT 
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0025bl1J' 2'~\1"Ife Company, LLC 
File No. 07-E-0479 
Tax ID# 11/11-02-085801 

m;bi~ ilBttb, made thls9'7'1 ./day of April, 2007, by and between Laurie Buell 

Griffie, Personal Representative of the Estate of Lawrence G. Buell, Jr., Grantor; and 

Joseph J. Bordenski and Noelle E. Bordenski, husband and wife. parties of the second 

part, Grantee. 


Wberea_, Lawrence G. Buell, Jr. departed'this life on or about November 4. 2006 

sized and possessed of the hereinafter described lot of ground and premises; and 


mbere", an Estate for the said Lawrence G. Buell. Jr. was opened in the Office of 
the Register of Wills for Baltimore County, State of Maryland, as Estate No. 141675, 
and Laurie Buell Griffie was appOinted personal representative of the said Estate; and 

Wbered, Laurie Buell Griffie, in her capacity as personal of the Estate has complete 

and full power and authority by law to grant and convey the entire fee simple interest in 

the hereinafter described property. 


- Witnt~5etb ­

'tEbat in corisiberation of the sum of Two Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand And 

00/100 Dollars ($285,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 

whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said GRANTOR. in her capacity as Personal 

Representative as the Estate of the Lawrence G. Buell, Jr., does hereby grant and 

convey to Joseph J. Bordenski and Noelle E Bordenski, as tenants by the entirety, the 

survivor of them, and the Personal Representatives, heirs and assigns of the survivor, in 

fee simple. all that lot of ground situate in the County of Baltimore, State of Maryland 

and described as follows, that is to say: 


BEGINNING FOR THE SAME on the East side of Brandt Avenue at the distance 
of 250 feet southerly from the southeast comer of Brandt Avenue and Joppa 
Road and running thence binding on the East side of Brandt Ave. as now located 
40 feet wide South 3 degrees 05 minutes West 102.78 feet thence leaving Brandt 
Avenue for a new division line parallel with Joppa Road South 87 degrees 05 
minutes East 290.29 feet to intersect the Eastem outline of the whole tract of 
land of which the land now being described is a part thence running and binding 
on part of said outline North 7 degrees 23 minutes West 104.46 feet and thence 
running parallel with Joppa Road North 87 degrees 05 minutes West 271.61 feet 
to the place of beginning. The improvements thereon being knwown as No. 
8909 Whitecliff Lane. 

FOR TITLE SEE THE FOLLOWING: 

. Deed dated August 27, 1965, and recorded among the Land Records of 
Baltimore County. Maryland, in Liller 4513. Folio 292, wherein the herein. 
described property was granted and conveyed by.John A. LintQn and Nancy· 
Linton, his wife unto Lawrence G, Buell (also known as Lawrence O. Buell, Jr.) and 
Deanna M. Buell, his wife; and .'. 

Deed dated October 27, 1976, and recorded as aforesaid in Liber 5694 folio 667, 
was granted and conveyed by Deanna M. Buell, nlkJa Deanna Buell Gomez, unto 
Lawrence G. Buell, (also known as Lawrence G. Buell, Jr.). The said Lawrence 
G. Buell.Jr. departed this life on or about November 4, 2006. 
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